## RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING ACCEPTANCE OF COLONIAL PIPELINE DONATION FOR FIREFIGHTING EQUIPMENT STORAGE BUILDING

WHEREAS, Colonial Pipeline Company seeks to make a donation of \$175,000 to The Greensboro Fire Department, to fund the construction of a storage facility to house flammable liquids firefighting equipment within close proximity of the tank farm; and

WHEREAS, the Greensboro Fire Department protects the largest refined fuel storage in the United States; and

WHEREAS; Colonial Pipeline Company is the largest transport of refined fuel in the United States; and

WHEREAS; following the June 13, 2010 tank fire at Colonial Pipeline, a task force assembled to review the actions of Colonial Pipeline and the Greensboro Fire Department, and made recommendation that flammable liquids firefighting equipment be maintained within close proximity of the tank farm; and

WHEREAS, approximately \$15,000 of the Colonial Pipeline donation may be used by the Greensboro Fire Department for the purpose of purchasing additional foam firefighting equipment, resulting in a positive budget impact.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GREENSBORO:

That the request to accept the donation of \$175,000 from Colonial Pipeline Company to fund the construction of a storage facility to house flammable liquids firefighting equipment within close proximity of the tank farm is hereby approved.